

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHARLES JUDD, KIMBERLY BOWERS, AND  
DON PALMER, MEMBERS OF THE VIRGINIA BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA  
AND DARRYL BONNER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.  
Solicitor General of Virginia  
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL H. BRADY  
Assistant Solicitor General  
mbrady@oag.state.va.us

PATRICIA L. WEST  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.  
Deputy Attorney General  
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 786-7240  
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200  
*Counsel for the Petitioners*

October 31, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE PLAINLY SPLIT, BOTH AS TO REASONING AND RESULTS, REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR PETITION CIRCULATORS.....	2
II. THE TREND IN THE LOWER COURTS, INCLUDING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT BELOW, HAS BEEN TO REJECT THIS COURT'S BALANCING APPROACH TO TRADITIONAL ELECTION LAW REGULATIONS IN FAVOR OF A CATEGORICAL BAN ON RESIDENCY RESTRICTIONS.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	4
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	5
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (2010).....	2
<i>Maine Taxpayers Action Network v. Sec’y of State</i> , 795 A.2d 75 (Me. 2002).....	4
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	2, 8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....1

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....6

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-543(A).....2, 9, 10
